FLOOD ILflARD AREA CONTROL
~lEW JERSEY STATE liBRARY
CHAPTER 13
FLOOD HAZARD AREA CONTROL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 58:16A-50 et seq.; 58:10A-1 et seq., and 13:1D-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d. 149, effective March 20, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1009(a), 27 N.J.R. 1211(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 13, Flood Hazard Area Control, expires on March 20, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), the rules of this chapter,
entitled Water Supply and Flood Plain Management, expired on July
19, 1983. These rules were originally adopted pursuant to authority of
N.J.S.A. 58:16A-50 et seq. and were filed April 23, 1975 as R.1975
d.l05 to become effective June 2, 1975. See: 6 N.J.R. 391(a), 7 N.J.R.
206(b). Amendments to N.J.A.C. 7:13-1.2, 1.4 and 2.1 were effective
on April 21, 1977 as R.1977 d.142 and February 27, 1978 as R.1978
d.70. See: 8 N.J.R. 277(a), 9 N.J.R. 218(b); 9 N.J.R. 263(a), 10 N.J.R.
145(a). On July 21, 1983, R.1983 d.321 readopted N.J.A.C. 7:13-11,
Delineated Floodways, to maintain continuity in flood hazard area
protection. See: 15 N.J.R. 839(a), 15 N.J.R. 1374(b). On May 21,
1984 new rules concerning Flood Hazard Areas were adopted as
R.1984 d.201, and N.J.A.C. 7:13-11 was recodified as N.J.A.C. 7:13-7.1.
See: 15 N.J.R. 2104(a), 16 N.J.R. 1201(a). The Executive Order No.
66(1978) expiration date for Chapter 13 was extended by gubernatorial
waiver from May 4, 1989 to July 17, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1481(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 13 was readopted
as R.1989 d.415, effective July 14, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 371(a), 21
N.J.R. 2350(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 13 was readopt­
ed as R.1994 d.338. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also,
section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.

Subchapter Historical Note
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), the rules of this chapter,
entitled Water Supply and Flood Plain Management, expired on July
19, 1983. These rules were originally adopted pursuant to authority of
N.J.S.A. 58:16A-50 et seq. and were filed April 23, 1975 as R.1975
d.105 to become effective June 2, 1975. See: 6 N.J.R. 391(a), 7 N.J.R.
206(b). Amendments to N.J.A.C. 7:13-1.2, 1.4 and 2.1 were effective
on April 21, 1977 as R.1977 d.142 and February 27, 1978 as R.1978
d.70. See: 8 N.J.R. 277(a), 9 N.J.R. 218(b); 9 N.J.R. 263(a), 10 N.J.R.
145(a). On July 21, 1983, R.1983 d.321 readopted N.J.A.C. 7:13-11,
Delineated Floodways, to maintain continuity in flood hazard area
protection. See: 15 N.J.R. 839(a), 15 N.J.R. 1374(b). On May 21,
1984 new rules concerning Flood Hazard Areas were adopted as
R.1984 d.201, and N.J.A.C. 7:13-11 was recodified as N.J.A.C. 7:13-7.1.
See: 15 N.J.R. 2104(a), 16 N.J.R. 1201(a). Amendments were adopted
as R.1985 d.24, effective February 4, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 275(b).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date for Chapter 13 was
extended by gubernatorial waiver from May 4, 1989 to July 17, 1989.
13-1 Supp. 11-20-95
See: 21 N.J.R. 1481(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66 (1978),
Chapter 13 was readopted as R.1989 d.415, effective July 14, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 371 (a), 21 N.J.R. 2350(a). Administrative Change.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3325(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66 (1978), Chapter 13 was readopt­
ed as R.1994 d.338, effective June 10, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1036(a), 26
N.J.R. 2791(a). Chapter 13 was repealed and new Flood Hazard Area
Control rules were adopted as R.1995 d.149. See: Source and Effec­
tive.
7:13-1.1 Purpose and Scope